State of New York County of Fulton Town of Oppenheim

Minutes of the Oppenheim Town Board special meeting held on May 31,, 2021 held at the Oppenheim Town Hall located at 110 State Highway 331, St. Johnsville. NY 13452

Present

Cynthia Breh -- Supervisor
Kathleen Montana -- Councilwoman
Robert Pierce -- Councilman
Nicholas Vasil -- Councilman
Robert Norris -- Councilman
Gloria Brys -- Town Clerk

Supervisor Cynthia Breh called the special meeting to order at 6:30 pm with the Pledge to the Flag.

The special meeting was to discuss the Solar Projects.

Supervisor Breh explained the Pilot Program. The other solar projects are paying a lot more per year. Nexamp offered a real low payment for the Pilot Program for 15 years.

The Pilot Program is split up between the town, school and Fulton county.

Nexamp did not file papers with the county.

The board discussed the Pilot Program and decided to hold a public hearing,

Motion Made by Robert Norris and seconded by Robert Pierce to have a public hearing on June 6, 2022 at 6:30 pm for Local Law #2 of 2022 which is Opting out of Section 487 NYS Real Property Tax Law Exemptions for Solar Farm Energy System, Wind Energy System and Farm Waste Energy System Projects.

Adopted

Ayes - 5 Norris, Pierce, Montana, Vasil, Breh

Nays - 0

With no further business on a motion by Robert Pierce and seconded by Kathleen Montana the meeting was adjourned at 7:05 p.m.

Respectfully submitted, Gloria J. Brys